
TOWN OF MANCHESTER BID TABULATION FOR BID #20/21-56

GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT SPRUCE STREET IMPROVEMENTS

494 MAIN STREET BID OPENING:  MARCH 18, 2021 AT 2:00 P.M.

MANCHESTER, CT 06040

ITEM # ITEM UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 TEST PIT EXCAVATION CY 50 $100.00 $5,000.00 $25.00 $1,250.00 $100.00 $5,000.00 $243.00 $12,150.00 $60.00 $3,000.00

2 EARTH EXCAVATION CY 100 $30.00 $3,000.00 $24.00 $2,400.00 $30.00 $3,000.00 $29.00 $2,900.00 $20.00 $2,000.00

3 GRANULAR FILL CY 100 $100.00 $10,000.00 $35.00 $3,500.00 $50.00 $5,000.00 $34.00 $3,400.00 $20.00 $2,000.00

4 PROCESSED AGGREGATE BASE CY 100 $50.00 $5,000.00 $48.00 $4,800.00 $50.00 $5,000.00 $52.25 $5,225.00 $40.00 $4,000.00

5 CUT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT LF 600 $2.00 $1,200.00 $3.00 $1,800.00 $3.00 $1,800.00 $2.50 $1,500.00 $3.00 $1,800.00

6 REMOVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 14750 $2.00 $29,500.00 $5.00 $73,750.00 $3.00 $44,250.00 $5.90 $87,025.00 $5.50 $81,125.00

7 FORMATION OF SUBGRADE SY 14750 $2.80 $41,300.00 $3.50 $51,625.00 $1.00 $14,750.00 $1.46 $21,535.00 $1.50 $22,125.00

8 HMA S0.5 TON 1770 $88.00 $155,760.00 $88.00 $155,760.00 $91.00 $161,070.00 $97.21 $172,061.70 $90.00 $159,300.00

9 HMA S1.0 TON 2655 $77.80 $206,559.00 $85.80 $227,799.00 $88.00 $233,640.00 $94.78 $251,640.90 $88.00 $233,640.00

10 ASPHALT ADJUSTMENT COST EST 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

11 5" CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF 1500 $11.00 $16,500.00 $11.50 $17,250.00 $11.00 $16,500.00 $10.94 $16,410.00 $11.00 $16,500.00

12 8" CONCRETE SIDEWALK RAMP SF 1425 $13.00 $18,525.00 $13.15 $18,738.75 $14.00 $19,950.00 $12.76 $18,183.00 $16.00 $22,800.00

13 6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON SF 120 $15.00 $1,800.00 $15.00 $1,800.00 $13.00 $1,560.00 $13.37 $1,604.40 $16.00 $1,920.00

14 RESET GRANITE STONE CURB LF 100 $30.00 $3,000.00 $45.00 $4,500.00 $30.00 $3,000.00 $23.00 $2,300.00 $30.00 $3,000.00

15 GRANITE STONE CURB LF 50 $50.00 $2,500.00 $130.00 $6,500.00 $50.00 $2,500.00 $65.00 $3,250.00 $65.00 $3,250.00

16 TYPE "C" CATCH BASIN WITH GRANITE CURB INLET EA 10 $4,500.00 $45,000.00 $3,560.00 $35,600.00 $4,000.00 $40,000.00 $4,132.00 $41,320.00 $4,000.00 $40,000.00

17 TYPE "C-L" CATCH BASIN EA 5 $4,500.00 $22,500.00 $3,000.00 $15,000.00 $3,200.00 $16,000.00 $3,160.00 $15,800.00 $3,500.00 $17,500.00

18 TYPE "C" DOUBLE GRATE CATCH BASIN TYPE I EA 2 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $4,630.00 $9,260.00 $7,000.00 $14,000.00 $6,200.00 $12,400.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00

19 DOUBLE GRATE TYPE I CATCH BASIN (SPECIAL) EA 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $7,550.00 $7,550.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $6,800.00 $6,800.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

20 TYPE "C" DOUBLE GRATE CATCH BASIN TYPE II EA 3 $4,300.00 $12,900.00 $3,871.00 $11,613.00 $5,500.00 $16,500.00 $5,600.00 $16,800.00 $10,000.00 $30,000.00

21 RESET TYPE "C" CATCH BASIN TOP (NEW TOP) EA 3 $800.00 $2,400.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,580.00 $4,740.00 $3,000.00 $9,000.00

22 RESET TYPE "C-L" CATCH BASIN TOP (NEW TOP) EA 2 $850.00 $1,700.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,580.00 $3,160.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00

23 RESET 3-SIDED CATCH BASIN TOP (NEW TOP) EA 5 $900.00 $4,500.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,500.00 $7,500.00 $1,580.00 $7,900.00 $1,500.00 $7,500.00

24 STORM MANHOLE EA 5 $3,800.00 $19,000.00 $3,540.00 $17,700.00 $3,500.00 $17,500.00 $3,400.00 $17,000.00 $10,000.00 $50,000.00

25 REMOVE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE EA 11 $1,000.00 $11,000.00 $400.00 $4,400.00 $1,000.00 $11,000.00 $730.00 $8,030.00 $250.00 $2,750.00

26 8" PVC PIPE LF 8 $200.00 $1,600.00 $100.00 $800.00 $100.00 $800.00 $57.00 $456.00 $100.00 $800.00

27 10" PVC PIPE LF 5 $500.00 $2,500.00 $100.00 $500.00 $100.00 $500.00 $62.00 $310.00 $200.00 $1,000.00

28 12" DUCTILE IRON PIPE LF 54 $150.00 $8,100.00 $120.00 $6,480.00 $150.00 $8,100.00 $106.00 $5,724.00 $250.00 $13,500.00

29 15" R.C. PIPE LF 35 $100.00 $3,500.00 $100.00 $3,500.00 $150.00 $5,250.00 $73.50 $2,572.50 $120.00 $4,200.00

30 15" R.C. PIPE (CLASS V) LF 14 $100.00 $1,400.00 $100.00 $1,400.00 $150.00 $2,100.00 $77.00 $1,078.00 $150.00 $2,100.00

31 ABANDON PIPE LF 100 $20.00 $2,000.00 $20.00 $2,000.00 $10.00 $1,000.00 $9.75 $975.00 $20.00 $2,000.00

32 TEMPORARY PAVEMENT REPAIR SY 700 $20.00 $14,000.00 $34.50 $24,150.00 $15.00 $10,500.00 $38.90 $27,230.00 $17.00 $11,900.00

33 RESET MANHOLE (STORM) EA 13 $500.00 $6,500.00 $1,000.00 $13,000.00 $900.00 $11,700.00 $790.00 $10,270.00 $1,500.00 $19,500.00

34 RESET MANHOLE (SANITARY SEWER) EA 11 $500.00 $5,500.00 $1,000.00 $11,000.00 $900.00 $9,900.00 $790.00 $8,690.00 $1,500.00 $16,500.00

35 6" PVC SANITARY SEWER MAIN LF 30 $100.00 $3,000.00 $101.50 $3,045.00 $85.00 $2,550.00 $69.00 $2,070.00 $60.00 $1,800.00

36 8" PVC SANITARY SEWER MAIN LF 590 $95.00 $56,050.00 $88.30 $52,097.00 $110.00 $64,900.00 $72.00 $42,480.00 $60.00 $35,400.00

37 6" PVC SANITARY SEWER LATERAL LF 210 $95.00 $19,950.00 $75.60 $15,876.00 $80.00 $16,800.00 $69.00 $14,490.00 $200.00 $42,000.00

38 SANITARY MANHOLE EA 3 $3,900.00 $11,700.00 $4,715.00 $14,145.00 $4,000.00 $12,000.00 $4,254.00 $12,762.00 $4,000.00 $12,000.00

39 ABANDON SANITARY MANHOLE EA 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $350.00 $350.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $486.00 $486.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

40 REMOVE SANITARY MANHOLE EA 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $500.00 $900.00 $900.00 $638.00 $638.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

41 RESET VALVE BOX (WATER) EA 32 $100.00 $3,200.00 $125.00 $4,000.00 $200.00 $6,400.00 $200.00 $6,400.00 $500.00 $16,000.00

42 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON SY 50 $55.00 $2,750.00 $50.00 $2,500.00 $45.00 $2,250.00 $109.00 $5,450.00 $60.00 $3,000.00

43 RESTORATION OF LAWN AREAS SY 300 $8.00 $2,400.00 $10.00 $3,000.00 $13.00 $3,900.00 $10.00 $3,000.00 $10.00 $3,000.00

44 SILT SACK EA 30 $100.00 $3,000.00 $85.00 $2,550.00 $200.00 $6,000.00 $158.00 $4,740.00 $120.00 $3,600.00

45 4" YELLOW PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS LF 4200 $0.28 $1,176.00 $0.30 $1,260.00 $0.50 $2,100.00 $0.30 $1,260.00 $0.50 $2,100.00
46 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, SYMBOLS AND LEGEND SF 4500 $1.93 $8,685.00 $1.95 $8,775.00 $3.00 $13,500.00 $2.13 $9,585.00 $2.00 $9,000.00
47 LOOP VEHICLE DETECTOR EA 4 $385.00 $1,540.00 $390.00 $1,560.00 $2,500.00 $10,000.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00 $400.00 $1,600.00

48 LOOP DETECTOR SAWCUT LF 140 $29.15 $4,081.00 $24.50 $3,430.00 $18.00 $2,520.00 $4.86 $680.40 $25.00 $3,500.00

49 MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC DAY 75 $500.00 $37,500.00 $125.00 $9,375.00 $500.00 $37,500.00 $300.00 $22,500.00 $150.00 $11,250.00

50 TRAFFICPERSON (UNIFORMED FLAGGERS) HR 960 $60.00 $57,600.00 $59.00 $56,640.00 $65.00 $62,400.00 $66.85 $64,176.00 $53.00 $50,880.00

51 SWEEPING FOR DUST CONTROL HR 40 $80.00 $3,200.00 $135.00 $5,400.00 $100.00 $4,000.00 $155.00 $6,200.00 $100.00 $4,000.00

52 CALCIUM CHLORIDE FOR DUST CONTROL TON 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $500.00 $547.00 $547.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

53 WATER FOR DUST CONTROL HR 40 $80.00 $3,200.00 $75.00 $3,000.00 $100.00 $4,000.00 $145.00 $5,800.00 $50.00 $2,000.00

TOTALS: 911,776.00$   938,928.75$    965,590.00$    1,004,704.90$       1,025,840.00$         

Costa & Son LLC        Marie 

A. Costa, Member    75 

Commerce Way          S. 

Windsor, CT   06074

LaRosa Earth Group, LLC      

James A. LaRosa, Member      163 

Research Parkway         Meriden, 

CT   06450

Baltazar Contractors, Inc.           Dinis 

Baltazar, Secretary               83 

Carmelina's Circle               Ludlow, 

MA   01056

Spazzarini Construction Co.   

Mark Spazzarini, Vice Pres.  

38 Post Office Road        

Enfield, CT   06082

B&W Paving & Landscaping       

James Wray, Member           70 

Foster Road             Waterford, 

CT   06385



TOWN OF MANCHESTER BID TABULATION FOR BID #20/21-56

GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT SPRUCE STREET IMPROVEMENTS

494 MAIN STREET BID OPENING:  MARCH 18, 2021 AT 2:00 P.M.

MANCHESTER, CT 06040

ITEM # ITEM UNIT QUANTITY

1 TEST PIT EXCAVATION CY 50

2 EARTH EXCAVATION CY 100

3 GRANULAR FILL CY 100

4 PROCESSED AGGREGATE BASE CY 100

5 CUT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT LF 600

6 REMOVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 14750

7 FORMATION OF SUBGRADE SY 14750

8 HMA S0.5 TON 1770

9 HMA S1.0 TON 2655

10 ASPHALT ADJUSTMENT COST EST 1

11 5" CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF 1500

12 8" CONCRETE SIDEWALK RAMP SF 1425

13 6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON SF 120

14 RESET GRANITE STONE CURB LF 100

15 GRANITE STONE CURB LF 50

16 TYPE "C" CATCH BASIN WITH GRANITE CURB INLET EA 10

17 TYPE "C-L" CATCH BASIN EA 5

18 TYPE "C" DOUBLE GRATE CATCH BASIN TYPE I EA 2

19 DOUBLE GRATE TYPE I CATCH BASIN (SPECIAL) EA 1

20 TYPE "C" DOUBLE GRATE CATCH BASIN TYPE II EA 3

21 RESET TYPE "C" CATCH BASIN TOP (NEW TOP) EA 3

22 RESET TYPE "C-L" CATCH BASIN TOP (NEW TOP) EA 2

23 RESET 3-SIDED CATCH BASIN TOP (NEW TOP) EA 5

24 STORM MANHOLE EA 5

25 REMOVE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE EA 11

26 8" PVC PIPE LF 8

27 10" PVC PIPE LF 5

28 12" DUCTILE IRON PIPE LF 54

29 15" R.C. PIPE LF 35

30 15" R.C. PIPE (CLASS V) LF 14

31 ABANDON PIPE LF 100

32 TEMPORARY PAVEMENT REPAIR SY 700

33 RESET MANHOLE (STORM) EA 13

34 RESET MANHOLE (SANITARY SEWER) EA 11

35 6" PVC SANITARY SEWER MAIN LF 30

36 8" PVC SANITARY SEWER MAIN LF 590

37 6" PVC SANITARY SEWER LATERAL LF 210

38 SANITARY MANHOLE EA 3

39 ABANDON SANITARY MANHOLE EA 1

40 REMOVE SANITARY MANHOLE EA 1

41 RESET VALVE BOX (WATER) EA 32

42 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON SY 50

43 RESTORATION OF LAWN AREAS SY 300

44 SILT SACK EA 30

45 4" YELLOW PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS LF 4200
46 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, SYMBOLS AND LEGEND SF 4500
47 LOOP VEHICLE DETECTOR EA 4

48 LOOP DETECTOR SAWCUT LF 140

49 MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC DAY 75

50 TRAFFICPERSON (UNIFORMED FLAGGERS) HR 960

51 SWEEPING FOR DUST CONTROL HR 40

52 CALCIUM CHLORIDE FOR DUST CONTROL TON 1

53 WATER FOR DUST CONTROL HR 40

TOTALS:

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

$20.00 $1,000.00 $172.00 $8,600.00 $200.00 $10,000.00 $100.00 $5,000.00 $194.00 $9,700.00 $300.00 $15,000.00

$25.00 $2,500.00 $16.50 $1,650.00 $100.00 $10,000.00 $30.00 $3,000.00 $21.00 $2,100.00 $50.00 $5,000.00

$28.00 $2,800.00 $34.50 $3,450.00 $35.00 $3,500.00 $40.00 $4,000.00 $32.00 $3,200.00 $60.00 $6,000.00

$40.00 $4,000.00 $100.00 $10,000.00 $50.00 $5,000.00 $50.00 $5,000.00 $36.00 $3,600.00 $60.00 $6,000.00

$3.90 $2,340.00 $7.50 $4,500.00 $5.00 $3,000.00 $3.50 $2,100.00 $6.50 $3,900.00 $2.50 $1,500.00

$4.00 $59,000.00 $4.50 $66,375.00 $7.60 $112,100.00 $4.50 $66,375.00 $11.90 $175,525.00 $3.00 $44,250.00

$2.20 $32,450.00 $2.35 $34,662.50 $3.00 $44,250.00 $2.00 $29,500.00 $3.40 $50,150.00 $1.75 $25,812.50

$98.00 $173,460.00 $84.00 $148,680.00 $88.00 $155,760.00 $90.00 $159,300.00 $117.00 $207,090.00 $87.00 $153,990.00

$96.60 $256,473.00 $82.00 $217,710.00 $85.80 $227,799.00 $89.50 $237,622.50 $121.00 $321,255.00 $87.00 $230,985.00

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

$9.00 $13,500.00 $14.00 $21,000.00 $15.75 $23,625.00 $16.00 $24,000.00 $10.50 $15,750.00 $20.25 $30,375.00

$15.00 $21,375.00 $17.50 $24,937.50 $17.50 $24,937.50 $19.00 $27,075.00 $11.10 $15,817.50 $35.85 $51,086.25

$15.00 $1,800.00 $16.50 $1,980.00 $16.50 $1,980.00 $18.00 $2,160.00 $10.50 $1,260.00 $29.00 $3,480.00

$29.00 $2,900.00 $30.50 $3,050.00 $38.50 $3,850.00 $50.00 $5,000.00 $24.00 $2,400.00 $90.00 $9,000.00

$50.00 $2,500.00 $56.00 $2,800.00 $65.00 $3,250.00 $75.00 $3,750.00 $57.00 $2,850.00 $130.00 $6,500.00

$4,350.00 $43,500.00 $6,240.00 $62,400.00 $5,225.00 $52,250.00 $6,100.00 $61,000.00 $3,438.00 $34,380.00 $4,850.00 $48,500.00

$4,350.00 $21,750.00 $6,240.00 $31,200.00 $4,600.00 $23,000.00 $5,500.00 $27,500.00 $3,402.00 $17,010.00 $4,500.00 $22,500.00

$4,700.00 $9,400.00 $7,410.00 $14,820.00 $4,800.00 $9,600.00 $6,500.00 $13,000.00 $3,853.00 $7,706.00 $5,360.00 $10,720.00

$4,700.00 $4,700.00 $6,240.00 $6,240.00 $4,800.00 $4,800.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $3,853.00 $3,853.00 $6,260.00 $6,260.00

$4,750.00 $14,250.00 $7,410.00 $22,230.00 $6,900.00 $20,700.00 $7,200.00 $21,600.00 $3,853.00 $11,559.00 $5,200.00 $15,600.00

$1,450.00 $4,350.00 $1,480.00 $4,440.00 $1,750.00 $5,250.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,693.00 $5,079.00 $2,750.00 $8,250.00

$1,450.00 $2,900.00 $1,480.00 $2,960.00 $1,750.00 $3,500.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,693.00 $3,386.00 $2,750.00 $5,500.00

$1,450.00 $7,250.00 $1,480.00 $7,400.00 $1,750.00 $8,750.00 $1,500.00 $7,500.00 $2,180.00 $10,900.00 $2,750.00 $13,750.00

$3,800.00 $19,000.00 $4,485.00 $22,425.00 $4,800.00 $24,000.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00 $3,770.00 $18,850.00 $4,356.00 $21,780.00

$1,400.00 $15,400.00 $600.00 $6,600.00 $500.00 $5,500.00 $1,000.00 $11,000.00 $1,150.00 $12,650.00 $500.00 $5,500.00

$180.00 $1,440.00 $175.00 $1,400.00 $150.00 $1,200.00 $195.00 $1,560.00 $125.00 $1,000.00 $88.00 $704.00

$220.00 $1,100.00 $187.00 $935.00 $150.00 $750.00 $310.00 $1,550.00 $150.00 $750.00 $92.00 $460.00

$180.00 $9,720.00 $222.00 $11,988.00 $150.00 $8,100.00 $240.00 $12,960.00 $179.00 $9,666.00 $135.00 $7,290.00

$140.00 $4,900.00 $200.00 $7,000.00 $150.00 $5,250.00 $285.00 $9,975.00 $88.50 $3,097.50 $91.00 $3,185.00

$165.00 $2,310.00 $210.00 $150.00 $150.00 $2,100.00 $290.00 $4,060.00 $114.00 $1,596.00 $92.00 $1,288.00

$10.00 $1,000.00 $15.75 $1,575.00 $50.00 $5,000.00 $30.00 $3,000.00 $19.00 $1,900.00 $30.00 $3,000.00

$65.00 $45,500.00 $53.00 $37,100.00 $30.00 $21,000.00 $50.00 $35,000.00 $22.00 $15,400.00 $36.00 $25,200.00

$1,450.00 $18,850.00 $963.00 $12,519.00 $1,250.00 $16,250.00 $2,000.00 $26,000.00 $512.00 $6,656.00 $1,150.00 $14,950.00

$1,450.00 $15,950.00 $963.00 $10,593.00 $1,250.00 $13,750.00 $2,000.00 $22,000.00 $512.00 $5,632.00 $1,150.00 $12,650.00

$60.00 $1,800.00 $128.00 $3,840.00 $100.00 $3,000.00 $155.00 $4,650.00 $97.00 $2,910.00 $87.00 $2,610.00

$85.00 $50,150.00 $82.00 $48,380.00 $130.00 $76,700.00 $168.00 $99,120.00 $97.00 $57,230.00 $89.50 $52,805.00

$85.00 $17,850.00 $127.00 $26,670.00 $120.00 $25,200.00 $180.00 $37,800.00 $74.00 $15,540.00 $143.50 $30,135.00

$3,800.00 $11,400.00 $5,177.00 $15,531.00 $4,250.00 $12,750.00 $5,500.00 $16,500.00 $4,400.00 $13,200.00 $3,650.00 $10,950.00

$900.00 $900.00 $1,254.00 $1,254.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,270.00 $1,270.00 $500.00 $500.00

$1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,254.00 $1,254.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $750.00 $750.00

$345.00 $11,040.00 $588.00 $18,816.00 $300.00 $9,600.00 $125.00 $4,000.00 $204.00 $6,528.00 $100.00 $3,200.00

$70.00 $3,500.00 $58.50 $2,925.00 $63.00 $3,150.00 $44.00 $2,200.00 $80.00 $4,000.00 $85.00 $4,250.00

$11.00 $3,300.00 $23.00 $6,900.00 $12.00 $3,600.00 $9.50 $2,850.00 $14.10 $4,230.00 $20.00 $6,000.00

$180.00 $5,400.00 $245.00 $7,350.00 $150.00 $4,500.00 $125.00 $3,750.00 $244.00 $7,320.00 $120.00 $3,600.00

$0.50 $2,100.00 $0.80 $3,360.00 $0.30 $1,260.00 $0.25 $1,050.00 $1.50 $6,300.00 $0.25 $1,050.00
$2.40 $10,800.00 $2.40 $10,800.00 $2.10 $9,450.00 $1.75 $7,875.00 $3.90 $17,550.00 $1.75 $7,875.00

$400.00 $1,600.00 $422.00 $1,688.00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $8,160.00 $32,640.00 $400.00 $1,600.00

$25.60 $3,584.00 $29.00 $4,060.00 $31.00 $4,340.00 $23.00 $3,220.00 $7.50 $1,050.00 $25.00 $3,500.00

$260.00 $19,500.00 $184.00 $13,800.00 $70.00 $5,250.00 $1,000.00 $75,000.00 $323.00 $24,225.00 $4,825.00 $361,875.00

$68.75 $66,000.00 $63.00 $60,480.00 $65.00 $62,400.00 $54.00 $51,840.00 $66.00 $63,360.00 $55.00 $52,800.00

$10.00 $400.00 $150.00 $6,000.00 $50.00 $2,000.00 $175.00 $7,000.00 $114.00 $4,560.00 $1.00 $40.00

$1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,649.00 $2,649.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,275.50 $1,275.50 $600.00 $600.00 $1.00 $1.00

$50.00 $2,000.00 $189.00 $7,560.00 $50.00 $2,000.00 $75.00 $3,000.00 $122.00 $4,880.00 $1.00 $40.00

1,038,292.00$         1,061,687.00$        1,096,101.50$    1,200,018.00$       1,260,361.00$    1,364,646.75$         

The Nunes Companies, Inc.       

Armand Nunes, President             658 

Center Street                  Ludlow, MA  

01056

Milton C. Beebe & Sons, Inc.        

Natalie B. Jurkovics, Vice President  12 

Beebe Lane                          Storrs, CT   

06268

King Construction, Inc.         

Jonathan W. King, Asst. Vice Pres.  

16 Northwood Drive             

Bloomfield, CT   06002

American Industries, Inc.        

Pasquale Camputaro, Jr, Pres.   

630 Plainfield Road             Jewett 

City, CT  06351 

True Blue Environmental           Jeff 

James, Secretary                    5 

Northfield Rd.                Wallingford, 

CT   06492

Empire Paving, Inc.                        Earl 

W. Tucker, III, Vice President     30 

Bernhard Rd.                           North 

Haven, CT   06473    


